Net investment income -   8,083,078   (8,083,078)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (8,826,653)   (8,826,653)   -
Administrative expense -   (88,728)   88,728
Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) -   287   (287)

   Net changes 10,809,096   7,895,916   2,913,180
Balance at June 30, 2020 206,962,029$   132,231,410$   74,730,619$

Balance at June 30, 2020 -  Both Plans 441,816,775$   287,359,153$   154,457,622$

Increase (Decrease)

Safety

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for
each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

City of Folsom

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

77

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 111,505,806$  104,298,491$   215,804,297$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 79,727,003$   74,730,619$   154,457,622$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 53,423,962$   50,522,507$   103,946,469$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $14,575,435 for the
Miscellaneous plan and $12,044,363 for the Safety plan, for a total pension expense of
$26,619,798. At June 30, 2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: